28.  Question:  Section 3.(A):  What is required in terms of a company prospectus?

Response:  Section 3.(a) is unclear.  However, the intent is to submit any of the official company documents to substantiate financial capability to support monthly expenses estimated at $2,000,000.

29.  Question:  Is there any specific requirements on font size and type in text and graphics, page margins, and line space for the response?

Response:  No

30.  Question:  Are we allowed to add a column “Project Name” to the Experience Matrix?

Response:  No

31.  Question:  In the SIR, it requires that “Documentation may include, but is not limited to: 1) a spreadsheet identified month by month for the annual period containing a list of employees and their managers, and the contracts on which they performed”.  Does “the contracts” refer to the three past performance projects cited in the response?  Do we have to provide a list of all employees, their managers, and the names of contracts they are working on to meet this requirement?

Response:  Yes, contracts refer to the three past performance projects.  See response to question 23.

32.  Question:  Regarding the request under Section 2, Organizational Management and Staffing, part b, for documentation proving that our company has managed successfully 250 or more full-time employees for a period not less than one (1) year, do we provide only one of the three recommendations, or must we provide one and two, or just three alone?  In other words, can we only present documentation listed in 2: signed certification with a list of employees with date of employment including employees managers?

Response:  Summary data is required at this time.  Examples of documents that may be included are listed in the announcement/SIR1

33.  Question:  Reference: 1.2.4 Hours of Operation...Pay periods must begin on Sunday and end on Saturday.  Some vendors may have automated systems for reporting, reconciling, and distributing compensation that are based on corporate level fiscal reporting requirements.  The requirement as stated could limit the efficiency that an existing system provides or create a requirement to establish pay policies and procedures that would apply to only one program within an entire company.  The requirement may also dictate system and procedural modifications that could impose additional program burden/cost.  Can this requirement be restated to “Data for labor expenditures must be collected weekly?”

Response:  We recognize that some vendors may have different pay policies and procedures.  Our intent is to require consistency in reporting and invoicing across all teaming participants.

34.  Question:  Does the Business Declaration form count against the 25 page limit?

Response:  No

35.  Question:  On page 4 of 6 of the SIR (paragraph (d) the instructions for completing the matrix states that the letters to be placed in the matrix are: P or S (P for prime contractor or S for Subcontractor) and either an H, M, or L, to denote a high, medium, or low relevance assessment by the contractor to that of the IT support services effort.

(Contradicting this, the instructions on the actual Matrix form states (X if yes).  Which instruction prevails or do we put both an X in the box along with the letters P or S to denote experience of the prime contractor or subcontractor followed by H, M, or L to denote a high, medium, or low relevance assessment by the contractor to that of the IT support services effort.

Response:  The announcement/SIR1 instructions are to be used.  A revised Experience Matrix is being attached to the FAA Contracting Opportunities page.

36.  Question:  Can the Matrix be reproduced (the reproduction will contain all of the data on the matrix but only 3 or 4 lines across for data to correspond to the number of contracts selected) and placed at the end of a page of text vs. using a full page just for the matrix when only a few lines of the Matrix will be required to list the relevant contracts.

Response:  No

37.  Question:  What documentation is required for the letter of approved line of credit?  A footnote in our financial statements explains our line of credit in detail.  Will this suffice or do you require an actual document?  If a document is required, is it just a letter signed from the bank stating that we have a line of credit or do you want the entire agreement for the approved line of credit?

Response:  A letter signed from the bank stating that you have a line of credit.

38.  Question:  We request your help in informing us who are the companies competing for the prime contract award.  We will then pursue efforts to form a teaming relationship for this solicitation.

Response:  See response to question 20.

39.  Question:  It is clear that the matrix and summaries for Past Performance are limited to three contracts per team member.  But it is unclear if additional contracts are to be listed for Experience, as the SIR differentiates between these two areas.  If additional Experience information is desired (beyond the three used for Past Performance), please explain what information should be provided.

Response:  No additional experience information is desired.  See response to questions 10 and 11.

